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1 Response to Agency Comments on Draft Report 
Theme 

No. 
Theme Agency Comment 

No. 
Synopsis of comment Response 

No.  
RESPONSE 

0 General Comments USEPA EPA.1 No substantive comments to offer 0 No comment. 
1 Lack of details on 

potential owners 
and their future 
plans 

MNDNR MNDNR.1 Given the lack of details on potential owners 
and their plans, the TSP is not an acceptable 
and complete plan. 

1.1 The Disposition Study Report is a high-level decision 
document on the transfer of property, and 
acknowledges that details on the future fate of the 
property are not known.  Under most scenarios we can 
imagine where a potential owner has an expressed 
plan (which we currently do not have),  additional 
Federal nexus will triggered that require additional 
analysis and a decision document under NEPA.  Most 
likely this will be the Corps via the transfer of property, 
permitting, or funding (e.g., financial incentive). Other 
federal entities that may be involved include FERC, 
NPS, or GSA.    

1 Lack of details on 
potential owners 
and their future 
plans 

MNDNR MNDNR.2, 
MNDNR.6 

There is no criteria on how potential owners 
could be evaluated, including the ability to 
maintain the site for stability at St. Anthony 
Falls. 

- The Corps does not have criteria other than 
willingness.  If disposal were to undergo GSA process, 
then GSA would use their criteria, which is based on 
heirarchy of public use.  Any criteria might be 
determined by Congress if the Corps is directed to 
dispose (outside of WRDA 2020). 

1 Lack of details on 
potential owners 
and their future 
plans 

MNDNR MNDNR.3 TSP is an idea that requires further 
evaluation 

- See Response No. 1.1 

1 Lack of details on 
potential owners 
and their future 
plans 

MNDNR MNDNR.5 TSP does not describe the transfer of flood 
operation responsibilities. 

1.2 See Response No. 1.1. Any willing owner that would 
take on flood operational responsibilities would be 
provided guidance by the Corps on operations and 
maintenance.  

1 Lack of details on 
potential owners 
and their future 
plans 

MNDNR MNDNR.8 Report does not disclose how a new owner 
could disproportionally influence access to 
the river under Environmental Justice.  

- See Response No. 1.1 

1 Lack of details on 
potential owners 
and their future 
plans 

MNDNR MNDNR.10 Potential owners and plans will be subject to 
state environmental review, permits, and 
approvals. Permits that could be required 
include a DNR Public Waters Work Permit 
and/or Water Appropriate Permit. 

1.3 Concur.  We would assume this would also trigger 
MEPA.  
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Theme 
No. 

Theme Agency Comment 
No. 

Synopsis of comment Response 
No.  

RESPONSE 

1 Lack of details on 
potential owners 
and their future 
plans 

MNDNR MNDNR.11 Potential owners should analyze the effects 
of a proposed action on state-listed species 
and mitigate if needed. 

- No comment. 

1 Lack of details on 
potential owners 
and their future 
plans 

NPS NPS.14 The conclusion of no environmental effects 
with the exception of historic properties is 
speculative. 

- Do not concur.  The conclusion holds under the stated 
assumptions (i.e., action is limited to transfer of 
property, no physical or operational changes made) 
with the exception of historic properties.  

1 Lack of details on 
potential owners 
and their future 
plans 

NPS NPS.19 The Study should include provisions that the 
Corps will provide technical engineering 
support to potential new owners for O&M 
of site features. 

1.4 At a minimum, the Corps would provide O&M manuals 
for project features.  Additional engineering support 
might be possible through negotiations.  

2 Concerns over 
Asian Carp 

MNDNR MNDNR.4 No details on Tainter gate operations as 
related to fish passage, specifically concerns 
over Asian carp expansion 

2.1 Currently, the route by which water flowing through 
the Tainter gate is via a 25+ foot vertical drop to the 
bottom of the lock chamber and velocities flowing 
through the gate are estimated at XX ft/sec. Fish 
passage through the Tainter gate is only possible when 
the lock chamber is filled. The lock has not been 
operational since 2015 and will continue to be closed 
until the Corps has been directed otherwise.  CITE 
LITERATURE ON SWIMMING SPEEDS OF ASIAN CARP. 

3 Water Quality MNDNR MNDNR.7 Recommend additional language on 
improvements to sewer lines. 

3.1 Concur.  Additions to the report have been made. 

4 Study Scope MNDNR MNDNR.9 Report should address the broader context, 
range of potential options, and full suite of 
factors in the planning process. This would 
include the potential future disposition of 
LSAF and LD1. 

4.1 Newest NEPA guidance does not require direct, 
indirect, and cumulative effects analysis.  

4 Study Scope MNSHPO MNSHPO.2 Analysis does not disclose direct, indirect, 
and cumulative effects to historic properties 

- See Response 4.1 

4 Study Scope NPS NPS.15 The draft FONSI cannot conclude no 
significant impacts from the proposed 
action. NEPA cannot be concluded at this 
time. 

4.2 The draft FONSI included in the report is based on the 
information in the draft report and is provided in the 
spirit of transparency.  The report indicates NEPA is in 
partial compliance because we have not concluded all 
analysis and reviews.  

4 Study Scope MNSHPO MNSHPO.2 Analysis does not disclose direct, indirect, 
and cumulative effects to historic properties 

4.3 See Response No. 4.1. Impacts to historic properties 
will be addressed under Section 106 compliance.   
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Theme 
No. 

Theme Agency Comment 
No. 

Synopsis of comment Response 
No.  

RESPONSE 

4 Study Scope NPS NPS.12 Study does not address the effects from 
deauthorization, e.g., shoaling / 
sedimentation in the river bed. 

4.4 The effects identified by NPS would be associated with 
deauthorizing the 9-foot navigation channel and 
subsequent stoppage of channel maintenance.  
Deauthorization of the 9 foot navigation channel 
upstream of LD1 is not a part of the scope of this study, 
but would be addressed in an additional study 
(possibly, the LSAF/LD1 Disposition Study).  The effects 
above USAF are already being realized as we cannot 
use the lock chamber to transport a dredge to this 
reach.   

4 Study Scope NPS NPS.13 Study does not follow WRDA 2020; a FONSI 
should be delayed until there is 
implementation guidance, or through 
further refinement of alternatives, or the 
development of an additional alternative. 

4.5 MVP is working with our leadership to expedite the 
study as directed by WRDA 2018 and WRDA 2020.  We 
are currently taking input on WRDA 2020 through a 
series of public meetings.  We do not assume 
implementation guidance will be issued.    

5 Recreation MNDNR MNDNR.12 The site has significance recreational value 
as a corridor recreation connectivity. 
MNDNR would like to maintain it as a safe, 
sustainable portage area and for public 
access. 

5.1 Concur. The report acknowledges recreational 
significance as part of a new section that generally 
discusses resource significance. 

6 LSAF and LD1 
Disposition Study 

MNDNR MNDNR.13 LSAF and LD1 have significant resources; a 
decision to remove or modify structures 
should be based on a full examination of the 
environment, natural resources, legal, 
recreational, economic, social, and 
institutional impacts. 

6.1 Concur. This will be addressed as part to the LSAF/LD1 
Disposition Study. 

7 Section 106 
Compliance 

MNSHPO MNSHPO.1 Section 106 review may involve re-
examination of earlier NRHP-eligibility 
determinations. 

7.1 We lack a report on the lock chamber.  The 
determination on eligible properties are based on 
proximal properties (i.e., St. Anthony Falls Historic 
District). We anticipate additional analysis will be 
completed before formal transfer of properties. 

7 Section 106 
Compliance 

MNSHPO MNSHPO.3 Corp should consult with all the agencies 
listed in p. 94 in accordance with Section 
106 responsibilities.  

7.2 Concur. These agencies will be part of a working group 
yet to be identified. 
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Theme 
No. 

Theme Agency Comment 
No. 

Synopsis of comment Response 
No.  

RESPONSE 

7 Section 106 
Compliance 

NPS NPS.2, 
NPS.6 

TSP does not provide provisions for the 
preservation of nationally significant 
historic properties.  The transfer of property 
out of Federal ownership could directly in 
adverse effects.  The Corps should provide a 
suitable legal instrument to ensure the site 
is used in a manner compatible with the 
MNRRA's CMP. 

7.3 Concur.  The Corps is looking into a PA, covenants, or 
other agreement in accordance with NHPA.  The 
concern cited in the NPS letter regarding the special 
provisions would be preserved if another Federal 
agency were to take over ownership. The NPs has 
indicated formally that they do not wish to take on this 
responsibility. Should any or all of the project site no 
longer be in Federal ownership, MNRRA would retain 
the same special provisions and oversight of these 
properties as is afforded MNRRA on the remainder of 
its 72-mile long park area. 
We have begun the Section 106 consultation process. 
The NPS can expect to see an invitation to participate 
in the Programmatic Agreement. As we move through 
the Section 106 process a framework will be developed 
to preserve the Upper St. Anthony Falls Lock and Dam 
or avoid or minimize potential adverse effects after the 
lands and other facilities leave government ownership.  
This framework will involve the participation of 
interested parties in consultation, and NPS shall be 
invited. Moreover, it is likely that this formal transfer 
of properties to the city will need additional 
environmental analysis under the National 
Environmental Policy Act (NEPA). 

7 Section 106 
Compliance 

NPS NPS.3 NPS requests that the Corps initiate Section 
106 consultation and postpone issuance of 
a NEPA determination until the effects have 
been addressed & resolved. 

7.4 Concur.  We plan to proceed with issuing a final report 
by the end of 2021 in accordance with WRDA 2018 and 
2020 to expedite the study. We will delay signing the 
FONSI until the Section 106 Agreement has been 
finalized.  

7 Section 106 
Compliance 

NPS NPS.4 If a PA is developed, NPS requests to be an 
invited signatory party. 

7.5 NPS will be an invited signature party to the Section 
106 agreement. 

8 Environmental 
Compliance 

MNSHPO MNSHPO.4 Do not agree with "partial compliance" 
determination or if there is a regulatory 
precedent for this determination. 

8.1 There is no regulatory precedent for the determination 
of "Partial Compliance".  In this case, the partial 
compliance determination is based on the initiation of 
consultation with the SHPO and others in accordance 
with Section 106.  
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Theme 
No. 

Theme Agency Comment 
No. 

Synopsis of comment Response 
No.  

RESPONSE 

8 Environmental 
Compliance 

NPS NPS.16 Recommend adding MNRRA enabling 
legislation PL 100-696 to the list of 
environmental compliance requirements. 

8.2 This section of the report is intended to focus on 
environmental compliance requirements. We do not 
think this qualifies 

9 Mississippi NRRA NPS NPS.1 NPS requests assurance of NPS's ability to 
protect and enhance the nationally 
significant resources identified in the 
MNRRA under the TSP. 

9.1 See Response No. 7.3, 7.4, and 7.5 

9 Mississippi NRRA NPS NPS.5 The TSP would cause the MNRRA to 
permanently lose its federal level 
coordinated oversight of the property. 

- Concur. 

9 Mississippi NRRA NPS NPS.20 The TSP is incompatible with the 
demonstrated federal interest that 
established MNRRA and its CMP. 

9.2 To wit: “Under the full disposal TSP Mississippi 
National River Recreation Area would lose the special 
provisions and oversight granted to the park in its 
authorizing legislation provided in Public Law 100-696, 
diminishing key protections for seven resource types 
Congress directed MNRRA to protect. The EA provides 
no assurances that these resources will not be 
diminished with a full disposition alternative.” As per 
the MNRRA CMP, the NPS must advise how the 
proposed plan could be made compatible. 
As described in the Study report, the Water Resources 
Development Act of 2020 (ACT) directs the Corps to 
transfer portions of the site to the City of Minneapolis. 
This action is included in all Study alternatives 
(including the TSP).  
The MNRRA CMP was not intended to prevent the sale 
or transfer of property. 

10 WRDA NPS NPS.7 The study does not adequately address the 
objectives of WRDA 2018 Section 1168 to 
consider modifications that would improve 
the overall quality of the environment in the 
public interest. Corps should have 
provisions and restrictions to define a 
potential new owner's development of the 
site to this end. 

10.1 See Response No. 1 .  The Corps is currently in the 
process of developing provisions for protecting the 
historic integrity of the site.  Outside of Section 106, 
the need for additional restrictions would be identified 
with the formal transfer of the property, which would 
trigger additional NEPA review.  Placing restrictions as 
part of the study would be largely speculative.  

10 WRDA NPS NPS.8 Since there is no guidance on WRDA 2020, 
the Corps cannot conclude the TSP is fully 
compatible with WRDA 2020. 

- See Response No. 4.5. 
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Theme 
No. 

Theme Agency Comment 
No. 

Synopsis of comment Response 
No.  

RESPONSE 

10 WRDA NPS NPS.11 Given the limitations of WRDA 2020, the TSP 
should be re-evaluated in terms of 
reasonableness. 

10.2 Concur.  The report will be updated. 

11 Study 
Completeness, 
Effectiveness, 
Efficiency, and 
Acceptability 

NPS NPS.9 The Study  should reflect the conveyance of 
property and additional access rights to the 
City of Minneapolis which will affect the 
utility and desirability of the remaining 
property. The ratings for effectiveness, 
efficiency, and acceptability are 
inconsistent. 

11.1 Concur. The Report will be updated to reflect this.   

11 Study 
Completeness, 
Effectiveness, 
Efficiency, and 
Acceptability 

NPS NPS.10 The majority of public comments suggest 
deauthorization and complete disposal of 
the site is not supported.  The plan is not 
fully compatible for effectiveness. 

11.2 The report will be updated to consider the comments 
received.  

12 Resource 
Significance 

NPS NPS.17 There is significant investment in this area 
for creating a comprehensive recreational, 
touristic, and interpretive experience. How 
the TSP could affect this should be 
evaluated. 

- See Response No. 5.1 

13 Cutoff Wall NPS NPS.18 The Study does not address concerns about 
O&M of the cutoff wall below Hennepin 
Island 

13.1 We do not consider the cut off wall as within the scope 
of this study. 
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2 Outgoing Coordination 

These responses were generated for the prior draft report, including alternatives and 
requirements prior to WRDA 2022, and the revised draft report reflects the most current 
information and requirements. 
 
2.1 2020/02/10 – Notice of Agency Meeting 
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2.2 2020/12/18 – Federal Register Notice of Availability of Draft Report 
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2.3 2020/12/16 – Notice of Availability of Draft Report 
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2.4 2020/11/10 – Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act (FWCA) Coordination 

 



 
 

 
Upper St. Anthony Falls Lock and Dam 
Disposition Study/Environmental Assessment 
Appendix G  13 

2.5 2020/10/09 – Notice of Draft Report  

 
 
 
2.6 2020/04/27 – FWCA Coordination Request to USFWS 
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2.7 2019/07/18 – Federal Register Notice of Intent 
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2.8 2018/08/17 – USAF FWCA 
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2.9 2018/07/27 – FWCA Coordination 

 
 
2.10 2018/07/03 – Notice of Agency Meeting 
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2.11 2018/06/29 – Federal Register Notice – Notice of Intent 

 
  



 
 

 
Upper St. Anthony Falls Lock and Dam 
Disposition Study/Environmental Assessment 
Appendix G  19 
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2.12 2018/05/25 – Agency Kickoff Meeting Save the Date Notice 
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3 Incoming Coordination 

3.1 Minnesota Department of Natural Resources  

3.1.1 2021/03/18 – Comments on January 2021 Draft Report 
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MNDNR.1 

MNDNR.2 

MNDNR.3 

MNDNR.4 
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MNDNR.5 

MNDNR.6 

MNDNR.7 

MNDNR.8 

MNDNR.9 

MNDNR.10 
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MNDNR.11 

MNDNR.13 

MNDNR.12 
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3.2 Minnesota State Historic Preservation Office 

3.2.1 2021/03/18 – Comments on January 2021 Draft Report 
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MNSHPO.1 

MNSHPO.2 

MNSHPO.3 

MNSHPO.4 
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3.3 National Park Service 

3.3.1 2021/05/24 - Meeting with NPS 

4 Upper St. Anthony Falls Lock and Dam Disposition Study Informal 
Meeting with National Park Service 

Monday, May 24th, 1300 on Digital Platform WebEx 

Meeting Notes 

 
Attendees: 

USACE: Jonathan Sobiech, Bradley Perkl, Susan Malin-Boyce, Katie Leslie (Note Taker), 
David Potter, Sierra Keenan 

NPS: Craig Hansen, Daniel Ott, Alan Robbins-Fenger 
 
 

Meeting: 

Bradley Perkl: In reviewing the letter from the Park Service, a lot of the issues that were 
brought up concerning Section 106 have been partially alleviated. This study was 
difficult to look at for the EA and NEPA process. The Corps formally started the Section 
106 process in February with the tribes and the SHPO. Informally for years with John 
Anfinson, your predecessor. We started that, and the formation of the Section 106 
Working Group, and obviously NPS is going to be a big part of that. The meeting is set 
for 1 June from 10 to 12, and we will send out minutes. 
There was a meeting last week with the tribes and that went well, well we had some 
technical problems, but went pretty well. They were initial talks with more to follow. 

Craig Hansen: Appreciate the update on where you all sit in the Section 106 process. Thought 
reaching out through Dan if we could have this conversation, you know as agencies, 
before there are 36 other people in the room. As you know, we have the ability to 
protect things in the corridor, and the ability to provide our assistance, so it’s important 
that we have this conversation. What are we thinking on the Section 106 process? 

Daniel Ott: Thanks for putting this together. More or less we are really glad we are starting 
Section 106 and getting a Working Group together. We are just really mindful of that 
fact that the Lock is in the middle of a whole mess of properties that are historically 
significant. There is a lot going on there. During your process, we want to ensure 
cultural properties are protected. As soon as you get a bunch of non-Federal people in 
the discussion, you will lose a lot of meaningful dialogue. I am interested in how you 
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will handle that? We are also looking for opportunities not only to be part of the Section 
106 process, but to avoid large, sweeping, Section 106 effects. We are looking within 
our legislation to try and protect things more than simply through a restrictive 
covenant. We don’t want to leave the door wide open for anyone to do anything that 
they want at the site. Where we want to be on it. To be able to provide input outside 
of the public context. We want to cooperate, to tell you what to do, but still ensure 
that during this process you are taking the appropriate resource concerns into account. 

Craig Hansen: Congress afforded us the ability to provide additional protections. With this ability 
we need to be able to make meaningful critiques. 

Susan Malin-Boyce: How would you like to see this expressed? If a PA is an appropriate 
solution under WRDA 2020, would you see yourself as possible signatories? 

Daniel Ott: I would love for us to be signatories and to be involved in this process, like we have 
done with other programs. There are instruments that we are both familiar and 
comfortable with that can help guide and protect cultural resources. We can build 
language into future restrictive covenants. There are instruments that we have used 
in the past that can be used in this setting. 

Susan Malin-Boyce: That is part of the reason we want you to participate at this level. Do you 
think your ideas may differ from those of the SHPO? That’s what I want to flesh out. 

Daniel Ott: Differences of opinion happen pretty frequently. As such, we are trying to get 
expectations up in front, so we don’t encounter roadblocks later. 

Jonathan Sobiech: What are the chances that the Park is going to want the site? 

Daniel Ott: Zero. 

Craig Hansen: We are not going to be taking any more property into ownership. We are 
working with other agencies to uphold the significant values in this corridor, but not 
being the agencies sort of doing it. We are doing it through coordination rather than 
ownership. 

Jonathan Sobiech: I had to ask! 

Craig Hansen: It would be a large burden to place on the rest of our operation. There is an 
important role we can play as a cooperator, and hopefully be helpful to the Corps in 
both the short and long term moving forward. 

Susan Malin-Boyce: You had asked how we envision the Working Group. We see it as a rather 
large, comprehensive listening session. Sierra Keenan will act as our facilitator, and 
Bradley Perkl will present the cultural resource concerns, interests, and complications. 
We will then go around and ask each consulting party to tell us, in a couple minutes, 
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what their interest is, and what their vision may be for the property. We are starting 
by gathering this information to better inform what a realistic mitigation may look like 
for disposed properties. Also, to gauge the appetite for change within the group. This 
would enable us to figure out which direction to move in, who is going to be 
participants, and to better understand any opposition. 

Craig Hansen: I understand, that makes sense to me. 

Daniel Ott: Most of these stakeholders don’t know the Section 106 process, so this will spin 
into a variety of different things. It will be important that this plan respects the existing 
cultural landscape. A TCP makes sense as a lot of good thought have already been put 
into this. We are just making sure we are doing appropriate property management. 

Susan Malin-Boyce: One of our concerns is how to address the process, as we do have a project 
with two components. The disposition study, but also WRDA 2020. WRDA 2020 is 
explicit in what it 

directs us to do, so we may not have a one size fits all, as they also need to track with 
NEPA. If NEPA ends up being split, so will cultural resources. We may end up with both 
a PA and an MOA, so I think navigating that in conjunction with our agency and SHPO 
is the first problem we need to begin addressing. 

Daniel Ott: This makes sense on a preliminary level. To me, what makes sense is a PA that 
applies to every particular undertaking on that campus. That would make sense in my 
experience. If you would come up with a different instrument, we are open to 
whatever that is. We just want to make sure we are included beyond just being 
another consulting party and are able to provide meaningful consultation. I don’t think 
any PA you may already have has to be overly detailed, we just need to follow the 
process for any particular undertaking and provide room as a signatory. 

Susan Malin-Boyce: Treating this as a campus with multiple components under a PA would have 
value. 
This might provide us significant latitude to have both properties as defined under 
WRDA and the Disposition study under the same PA, but still go separate paths. 

Daniel Ott: If you do the campus approach PA it will also take care of the NEPA part. Generally, 
this is a very particular structure and pretty difficult to reuse. Plans would still have to 
fit under SOI standards. We are concerned that people are going to install something 
like a big Ferris wheel, so we are interested in designs with a compatible use but are 
not trying to be Draconian. 

Bradley Perkl: Concur, we want to make sure things are still protected once they leave federal 
control. Once we see what types of documents are need, we will definitely share the 
language with you guys to get your thoughts. There is a lot of pressure to have the 
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conveyance to the City be done quickly, but we still don’t have their request. If we need 
a historic covenant perhaps NPS could be a holder of that. We will need to stay in 
communication and make sure everyone knows what is going on, and what the other 
parties think. Not going to cut you guys out of the loop. 

Daniel Ott: We appreciate you saying that. There is a lot of pressure around this, with 
Congressional action creating difficult situations all we can do it cooperate and 
collaborate, like we already are. We would like to be useful allies in this process. 

Bradley Perkl: The initial meeting is set for 1 June. 

Crag Hansen: Fine with Daniel Ott taking the lead with you moving forward. 

Bradley Perkl: The response to your letter was initiated. What is the status?. 

David Potter: We had started a draft assuming a formal incompatibility determination by NPS, 
but recently, our legal counsel opined the letter was not a formal determination by NPS. 
Can NPS clarify the 704 process? 

Craig Hansen: Our take was that this was an opportunity to provide comments to the draft in 
an attempt to avoid incompatibility. Our comments were the same as in 2018 and 
2019 

Alan Robbins-Fenger: Within the 704 process there is room for interpretation. We provided 
comments to the draft, but if the issues don’t change, it will go to Congress that it is 
incompatible. There is nothing saying you can’t reissue your draft without correction. 

Craig Hansen: One of our main comments was with the Section 106 process. Really though, 
we are charged with reviewing the document itself and not the process. When it comes 
to incompatibility, this is taking away those congressionally mandated abilities to 
protect these properties. 

David Potter: In light of this, I believe a formal response to NPS would have limited value and 
would likely take time. A formal response letter would take a significant amount of time, 
include that of our leadership at the District and Division levels. We thought this meeting 
would suffice to alleviate your concerns. 

Daniel Ott: Really, we are just looking for this level of involvement and cooperation. 

Craig Hansen: The letter was just asking for that conversation 

David Potter: We will incorporate the letter and may put this meeting into the coordination 
appendix. 

Daniel Ott: We are more interested in meaningful conversation. We would prefer to just talk 
about these resources rather than forcing 60-day comment periods. Having 
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conversations about the unique powers of the NPS and how that is supposed to work 
here as it has with other projects. 

Alan Robbins-Fenger: Moving forward with Section 106, you have responded to our comments 
and concerns in our letter, so I think we are okay. 

Daniel Ott: Any other questions about our letter? I am perfectly happy to keep this dialogue with 
Dr. Bradley Perkl 

Susan Malin-Boyce: You are still planning to attend the Section 106 Working Group, right? 

Daniel Ott: Wouldn’t dream of missing that! The more we work together, the better we can 
coordinate as a unified front. 

Susan Malin-Boyce: People will be there who were part of the Crown Hydro process, so I do 
think we needed to extent this meeting to everyone with a specific preservation 
interest. I think for us to all be on the same page will be advantageous. 

Daniel Ott: If you are interested, we could join you in a conversation with SHPO. We are more 
than willing to do that. 

Bradley Perkl: That would be good. As this Working Group evolves, we do expect some groups 
to f all out and then we will have a smaller core group working on things. Lots of things 
have yet to unfold, but as long as we keep up the communication that should be of 
help. Dan and I can continue our efforts informally, then if needed, we can make things 
more formalized. All options are still on the table. 

David Potter: The NPS letter also raised a concern with WRDA 2020 implementation guidance. 
I don’t believe we are getting any. Nanette Bischoff tried, but we weren’t successful. 
Another concern NPS identified was that the draft EA did not adequately address 
effects of property transfer and changes made to said properties under the new 
owner. We didn’t do that because we don’t have a clear vision for this and did not 
want to speculate. We are re-thinking this approach and may be able to provide some 
qualitative descriptions of effects in the final EA. I think those were the two main non-
Section 106 issues in your letter. 

Alan Robbins-Fenger: Thanks, that is a high level of concern for us, so thanks for letting us 
know you are going to incorporate those as best you can 

Daniel Ott: We are okay. We do have some concerns, but we figure if the dam were to collapse 
like it did in 1869 you would still come and save the City of Minneapolis. 

Bradley Perkl: I think Excel owns that, but more to follow on that one. 

Craig Hansen: NPS certainly doesn’t 
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Craig Hansen: It is super helpful to see faces and just to talk about this. Thanks for setting this 
up. 

Susan Malin-Boyce: I think we have reached an understanding. 

Jonathan Sobiech: Thanks for everyone’s time, keep on keeping on! 

Bradley Perkl: Appreciate everyone taking the time to get together and continuing to work 
through one of the more complicated projects out there. We are all working toward 
the right things. 

 
 
Meeting concluded. 
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4.1 2021/03/17 – Comments on January 2021 Draft Report 
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4.2 2019/10/18 – Scoping Comments 
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4.3 2018/08/20 – Scoping Comments 
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4.4 2017/09/15 – Pre-Study Comments 
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4.5 US Environmental Protection Agency 

4.5.1 2021/03/15 – Comments on January 2021 Draft Report 
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4.5.2 2019/09/13 – Scoping Comments 
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